
CABI PlIblishing is a division of CAD lnlernalional 

CABI Publishing 
CAB Intemational 
Wal\ingford 
Oxon OX IO 8DE 
UK 

Tel: +44 (0) 14918321 I I 
Fax: +44 (0) 149 1 833508 
Emai l: cabi@cabi.org 
Web si te : www.cabi-publi shing.org 

CABI Publishing 
lO E 40th Slree' 

Suite 3203 
New York, NY 10016 

USA 

Tel : + 121 248 1 7018 
Fax: + 1 2126867993 

Email: cabi-nao@cabi.org 

OCAS Internatjonal2000. AH rights reserved. No part of Ihis publication may be 
reproduced in any form or by any means, e1ectronically, mechanically, by 
photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission ofthe copyright 
owners. 

A catalogue record for this book is available from Ihe Brilish Library, London, UK. 

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data 
Bosland, Paul W. 

Peppers: vegetable and spicc capsicums IP.W. Bosland and E. Votava. 
p. cm.- (erop production science in horticulture; 12) 

Ineludes bibliographical references (p. ). 
ISBN 0-85 I 99-335-4 (alk. paper) 
1. Peppers. 1. Votava, E. (Eric) 11. Tille. IIJ . Seri es. 

SB351.P4B67 1999 
635 '.6437- dc21 99-16961 

ISBN O 85199 335 4 

Fi rst prinled 2000 
Reprinted 2003 

Typese, by AMA DataSet Ltd, UK. 
Printed and bound in the UK by Biddles Ltd, Guildford and King' s Lynn. 

CIP 

r 
I 

• 

. " .~ 

CONTENTS 

PREFACE 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

1 
INTRODUCTION 

Value and Area 
Nutrition 
Ethnobotany 
Medicinal Use 
Conclusion 

2 
TAXONOMY, POD TYPES AND GENETIC RESOURCES 

Introduction 
Number ofSpecies 
Biological/Morphological Species 
Wild Pepper Fruits 
Domesticated Species 
Pod Types 
Additional Species 
USDA Capsicum Germplasm Collection 
Additional Gennplasm Collections 

3 
BOTANY 

Introduction 
Embryo and Seedlings 

v 

• 

IX 

• 

XI 

1 
3 
3 
8 

11 
12 

14 
14 
14 
15 
17 
18 
23 
37 
38 
38 

40 
40 
40 



• 
VI 

Stem and Leaves 
Development 
Flower Differentiation 
Flower 
Pollen 
Calyx/ Pedicel 
Pruil Development 

4 
SEEDS 

Introduction 
Pollination 
Hybridization 
Description 

5 

Dormancy and Germination 
Seed Trcatments 
Seed Priming 
Coated Seed 
Chemical Composition 
Seed Yield 

Contents 

GENETICS, PLANT BREEDlNG ANO BIOTECHNOLOGY 
Introduction 

6 

Genetics 
Flowers and Modc ofReproduction 
Making Controlled Hybridization 
Breeding Methods 
Hybrid Seed Production 
lnterspecific Hybridization 
Breeding for Disease and Pest Resistance 
Biotechnology 
Genetic Engineering 
Tissue Culture 
Conclusion 

CHEMICAL COMPOSITION 
Water 
Carbohydrates 
Lipids 
Amino Acids . Proieins, Microelements 

41 
44 
46 
49 
51 
52 
52 

56 
56 
56 
-H , 
58 
60 
61 
61 
63 
64 
64 

66 
66 
67 
hS 
69 
69 
71 
72 
72 
74 
7S 
79 
82 

84 
84 
85 
85 
85 

I 
I 

t 

" 

• 

, 

I 
• 

I 

I 
,. 
, 
• 

I , 
I , 

• 

• , 
I 

I 
I 

¡ 
I 

I 

L I 

Contenls 

Capsidiol 
Flavourl Aroma 
Vitamins 
Carotcnoids 
Anti-oxidative Properties 
Pungency 
Influencing Chcmical Composition 

7 
PRODUCTION 

Introduction 

8 

Climate Requirements 
Soil Type 
Prcparing the Land 
Planting 
Difect Secding 
Transplanting 
Plant Spacing 
Mulches 
Irrigation 
Cultivation 
Fcrtilizen; 
Mycorrhizal Fungi 
Nutricnt Ucficiencies 
FlowerDrop 
Growlh Regulators 
Wee<l Control 
Visease and Pest Control 
C;reenhousc Production 
RowTunnels 
Conclusion 

HARVESTING 
Introduclion 
Hand Harvcsting 
Harvesting Aids 
Machine Harvcsting 
Plant Rabil 
Trash Rcmoval 
Sorling and Grading 
Mechanicallnjury 

• • 
VII 

86 
8(, 

86 
88 
90 
91 
95 

97 
97 
97 
9H 
99 

lOO 
101 
106 
107 
107 
114 
115 
115 
117 
118 
.1 J 9 
119 
120 
122 
122 
133 
134 

135 
135 
J 35 
136 
136 
141 
141 
142 
143 



••• 
VIII 

9 

Red Pepper Harvesl 
Elhephon 

POSTHARVEST HANDLING 
Fresh 

10 

Canned 
Brined/Pickled 
Frozen 
Fermented 
Dehydraled 
Measuring Colour 
Oleoresin 

Contents 

DISORDERS. DISEASES AND PESTS 
Abiotic Disorders 
Biotic Disorders 
Pes!s 
Conclusion 

REFERENCES 

INDEX 

, 

144 
144 

147 
148 
150 
152 
153 
154 
154 
158 
160 

162 
163 
166 
176 
180 

181 

199 

• 

• 

, 

I 

I 

\ 

1 , , _,_ l 

PREFACE 

Peppers, chiles, capsicum, or whatever they are called, are a versatile erap. The 
ncw fascination with capsicum peppers is reflected in sced catalogues that now 
advcrtisc more typcs than evcr befare. This incrcased ¡ntcrest can be attributcd 
to the rich diversity that the crop has to alTer. The wide variety 01 uses includc 
l1avouring in foad manufacturing, colouring for cosmetics, and imparting heat 
to medicines. Sorne are used as ornamental plants. The dried red powder is even 
used to colour flamingos in zoos and koi in aquariuffis! These 'hidden' uses of 
peppers are what makes Capsicum a major commodity, even though it is often 
listed as a 'minor erop'. 

In writing lhis book, we were laced wilh Ihe dilemma as lo whal word to 
use for the Capsicwn genus. The aetiology of Capsicum terminology is confusing. 
The italicized and capitalizcd word Capsicum is rcscrvcd for taxonomic 
discussion, while the lower case and non-italicized word 'capsicum' is used as a 
vernacular termo A common and erroneous name ror the genus is red pepper. 
This is an unfortunate misnomer because true peppers are different plants 
entircly, not related to Capsicum. in the slightest sense. True pepper belongs lo 
the Piperaceae family. In addition, the Capsicum genus goes by an innumerable 
sel of common names, such as pepper, chili, chile, chilli. aji and paprika. The 
Spanish word 'chile' is a variation olthe phonetic 'chil' sound derived Irom the 
Nahuatl (Aztec) language, whereas 'aji' is a variation 01 'axi' from the extinct 
Arawak language ollhe Caribbean. Because the Aztees did not have a written 
language. it is impossible to know the true spelling 01 the word 'chile', In lhe 
Spanish speaking parls 01 Mexieo, Central America, and the south-western 
United States. Capsicum is caUed 'chile'. In lhe United Stales, a Senator Irom 
New Mexico, the Honourable Pete Domenici, put into the CongressionalRccord 
'lhe correct way to speU chile' (Domenici, 1983), Today, lhe word 'chile' is used 
lar the plant and Ihe fruil, whereas the anglicized lorm 'ehili' is used lar a 
specific dish oflood. The state 01 Texas in lhe Uniled Stales has an official state 
dish made with beans, mea! and chile and this load is speUed ehili. Thus. when 
someone buys 'chile powder' they are getting ground lruils of the Capsicum 

. 
IX 

• 


	Escáner_20190115 (2)
	Escáner_20190115 (3)
	Escáner_20190115 (4)

