

CABI Publishing is a division of CAB International

CABI Publishing
CAB International
Wallingford
Oxon OX10 8DE
UK

Tel: +44 (0)1491 832111
Fax: +44 (0)1491 833508
Email: cabi@cabi.org
Web site: www.cabi-publishing.org

CABI Publishing
10 E 40th Street
Suite 3203
New York, NY 10016
USA

Tel: +1 212 481 7018
Fax: +1 212 686 7993
Email: cabi-nao@cabi.org

©CAB International 2000. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form or by any means, electronically, mechanically, by photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the copyright owners.

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library, London, UK.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Bosland, Paul W.

Peppers: vegetable and spice capsicums /P.W. Bosland and E. Votava.

p. cm.— (Crop production science in horticulture; 12)

Includes bibliographical references (p.).

ISBN 0-85199-335-4 (alk. paper)

I. Peppers. I. Votava, E. (Eric) II. Title. III. Series.

SB351.P4B67 1999

635'.6437—dc21

99-16961

CIP

ISBN 0 85199 335 4

First printed 2000

Reprinted 2003

Typeset by AMA DataSet Ltd, UK.

Printed and bound in the UK by Biddles Ltd, Guildford and King's Lynn.

CONTENTS

PREFACE	ix
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	xi
1	
INTRODUCTION	1
Value and Area	3
Nutrition	3
Ethnobotany	8
Medicinal Use	11
Conclusion	12
2	
TAXONOMY, POD TYPES AND GENETIC RESOURCES	14
Introduction	14
Number of Species	14
Biological/Morphological Species	15
Wild Pepper Fruits	17
Domesticated Species	18
Pod Types	23
Additional Species	37
USDA Capsicum Germplasm Collection	38
Additional Germplasm Collections	38
3	
BOTANY	40
Introduction	40
Embryo and Seedlings	40

Stem and Leaves	41
Development	44
Flower Differentiation	46
Flower	49
Pollen	51
Calyx/Pedicel	52
Fruit Development	52
4	
SEEDS	56
Introduction	56
Pollination	56
Hybridization	58
Description	58
Dormancy and Germination	60
Seed Treatments	61
Seed Priming	61
Coated Seed	63
Chemical Composition	64
Seed Yield	64
5	
GENETICS, PLANT BREEDING AND BIOTECHNOLOGY	66
Introduction	66
Genetics	67
Flowers and Mode of Reproduction	68
Making Controlled Hybridization	69
Breeding Methods	69
Hybrid Seed Production	71
Interspecific Hybridization	72
Breeding for Disease and Pest Resistance	72
Biotechnology	74
Genetic Engineering	78
Tissue Culture	79
Conclusion	82
6	
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION	84
Water	84
Carbohydrates	85
Lipids	85
Amino Acids, Proteins, Microelements	85

Capsidiol	86
Flavour/Aroma	86
Vitamins	86
Carotenoids	88
Anti-oxidative Properties	90
Pungency	91
Influencing Chemical Composition	95
7	
PRODUCTION	97
Introduction	97
Climate Requirements	97
Soil Type	98
Preparing the Land	99
Planting	100
Direct Seeding	101
Transplanting	106
Plant Spacing	107
Mulches	107
Irrigation	114
Cultivation	115
Fertilizers	115
Mycorrhizal Fungi	117
Nutrient Deficiencies	118
Flower Drop	119
Growth Regulators	119
Weed Control	120
Disease and Pest Control	122
Greenhouse Production	122
Row Tunnels	133
Conclusion	134
8	
HARVESTING	135
Introduction	135
Hand Harvesting	135
Harvesting Aids	136
Machine Harvesting	136
Plant Habit	141
Trash Removal	141
Sorting and Grading	142
Mechanical Injury	143

Red Pepper Harvest	144
Ethephon	144
9	
POSTHARVEST HANDLING	147
Fresh	148
Canned	150
Brined/Pickled	152
Frozen	153
Fermented	154
Dehydrated	154
Measuring Colour	158
Oleoresin	160
10	
DISORDERS, DISEASES AND PESTS	162
Abiotic Disorders	163
Biotic Disorders	166
Pests	176
Conclusion	180
REFERENCES	181
INDEX	199

PREFACE

Peppers, chiles, capsicum, or whatever they are called, are a versatile crop. The new fascination with capsicum peppers is reflected in seed catalogues that now advertise more types than ever before. This increased interest can be attributed to the rich diversity that the crop has to offer. The wide variety of uses include flavouring in food manufacturing, colouring for cosmetics, and imparting heat to medicines. Some are used as ornamental plants. The dried red powder is even used to colour flamingos in zoos and koi in aquariums! These 'hidden' uses of peppers are what makes *Capsicum* a major commodity, even though it is often listed as a 'minor crop'.

In writing this book, we were faced with the dilemma as to what word to use for the *Capsicum* genus. The aetiology of *Capsicum* terminology is confusing. The italicized and capitalized word *Capsicum* is reserved for taxonomic discussion, while the lower case and non-italicized word 'capsicum' is used as a vernacular term. A common and erroneous name for the genus is red pepper. This is an unfortunate misnomer because true peppers are different plants entirely, not related to *Capsicum*, in the slightest sense. True pepper belongs to the *Piperaceae* family. In addition, the *Capsicum* genus goes by an innumerable set of common names, such as pepper, chili, chile, chilli, aji and paprika. The Spanish word 'chile' is a variation of the phonetic 'chil' sound derived from the Nahuatl (Aztec) language, whereas 'aji' is a variation of 'axi' from the extinct Arawak language of the Caribbean. Because the Aztecs did not have a written language, it is impossible to know the true spelling of the word 'chile'. In the Spanish speaking parts of Mexico, Central America, and the south-western United States, *Capsicum* is called 'chile'. In the United States, a Senator from New Mexico, the Honourable Pete Domenici, put into the Congressional Record 'the correct way to spell chile' (Domenici, 1983). Today, the word 'chile' is used for the plant and the fruit, whereas the anglicized form 'chili' is used for a specific dish of food. The state of Texas in the United States has an official state dish made with beans, meat and chile and this food is spelled chili. Thus, when someone buys 'chile powder' they are getting ground fruits of the *Capsicum*